

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA:HYDERABAD
MAIN CASE: C.R.P.No.646 of 2026
PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
02.	06.03.2026	<u>LNA,J</u> <u>I.A.No.01 of 2026</u> Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri P. Durga Prasad, learned Standing counsel for respondent No.1. Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that respondent No.1 has filed execution petition <i>vide</i> E.P.No.16 of 2024, for enforcement of award dated 21.08.2019 in A.R.B.No.684 of 2017, wherein, Orders for attachment of immovable property were passed; that while the said E.P is pending, respondent No.1 filed another E.P <i>vide</i> E.P.No.159 of 2024, for enforcement of the same award, wherein, the orders of attachment of salaries of guarantors were obtained. He further submitted that respondent No.1 cannot maintain two simultaneous execution petitions for enforcement of very same award. Having regard to the reasons set out in the accompanying affidavit and submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in E.P.No.16 of 2024 in A.R.B.No.684 of 2017, on the file of the learned Senior Civil Judge-cum-Assistant Sessions Judge, Peddapalli, till the next date of hearing.	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<u>C.R.P.No.646 of 2026</u> Learned Standing counsel for respondent No.1 requests time to file counter. Post on 20.03.2026 LNA,J Ssy	