

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 646 OF 2026

Between:

Dulam Sadanandam, S/o. Veeraiah.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRP 646 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. M/s.Margadarsi Chit Fund Pvt. Ltd, having its Reg. Office, Fathe Maidan Road, Nampally, Hyderabad - 4, having its Branch Office at Ramagundam, Peddapalli District, Rep. by its Foreman/Branch Manager Vaidya Naresh, S/o. Sastyanarayana, Aged. 39 years, residing at NTPC, Jyothinagar, Mandal.Ramagundam, Peddapalli District
2. Ambala Komuraiah, S/o. Ilaiah, Aged. 47 years., Occ. EP Operator, Gdk OC-I, The Scco Ltd., RG-III, Peddapalli Dist., R/o.Q.No.ST2-1737, Centenary Colony, Mdl. Kamanpur, Peddapalli Dist.
3. Mohammad Yacoob, S/o. Ahammad, Aged. 46 yrs., Occ. Fitter, Adriyala Lwp, The Scco Ltd., RG-III, Peddapalli Dist., R/o.Q.No.ST2-523, Centenary Colony, Mdl. Kamanpur, Peddapalli Dist., Now Present Working at OCP-II, RG-II, Peddapalli Dist
4. Bididi Santhosh, S/o. Posham, Aged. 31 yrs., Occ. Asst.Chainman,Adriyala Lwp, The Scco Ltd., RG-III, Peddapalli Dist., R/o.Q.No.ST2-2042, 8 Incline Colony, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli Dist., Now Present Living at T2-895, 8 incline Colony, Peddapalli Dist
5. Earla Ramesh Babu, S/o. Rajaiah, Aged. 37 yrs., Occ. Electrician, Gdk 10 Incline, The S.C.Co. Ltd., RG-III, Peddapalli Dist., R/o. Q.No.T2-132, Centenary Colony, Mdl. Kamanpur, Peddapalli, Dist.
6. Bairaboina Bhadraiah, S/o. Thirupathaiah, Age. 53 years, Occ. MJW., GDK 10 Incline, The S.C.Co. Ltd., RG-III, Peddapalli District, R/o.Q.No.ST2-634, Centenary Colony, Mdl. Kamanpur, Peddapalli District
7. Kolipaka Mallaiah, S/o. Rayalingu, Age. 51 years, Occ. General Mazdoor, Adriyala LWP, The S.C.Co. Ltd., RG-II, Peddapalli District, R/o.H.No.3-21, Pannoor, Mdi. Kamanpur, Peddapalli District.

(Respondent No.2 and 7 are not necessary to this CRP)

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri K. RAJASHEKAR

Counsel for the Respondent No. 1: Sri P DURGA PRASAD

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the

operation of the order dated 13.06.2025 passed in E.P. No.16 of 2024 in A.R.B. No.684 of 2017, on the file of the Senior Civil Judge-cum-Assistant Sessions Judge, Peddapalli and all consequential proceedings, pending disposal of CRP No. 646 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 06.03.2026 & 23.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K. Rajashekar, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri P Durga Prasad, Advocate for the Respondent No.1.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Learned counsel for petitioner present.

Post on 24.04.2026. Interim Order granted earlier is extended till then.

**Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge-cum-Assistant Sessions Judge, Peddapalli.
2. One CC to SRI. K. RAJASHEKAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED:02.04.2026

LIST ON 24.04.2026

ORDER

**I.A.No.1 of 2026
IN
CRP.No.646 of 2026**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER